

New Brunswick Power Corporation

Application for Approval of Transmission Revenue Requirements

NOTICE

The New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board (Board) received a Notice of Application (Application) and supporting evidence from the New Brunswick Power Corporation (NB Power) on December 10, 2021, pursuant to subsections 113(2) and 113(3) of the *Electricity Act*, S.N.B. 2013, c. 7.

NB Power is applying to the Board for the following orders, decisions or directions:

- 1. An Order approving NB Power's Transmission Revenue Requirement of \$125.2 million for Transmission Service;
- An Order approving rates for Transmission Service contained in Schedules 7, 8, and Attachment H of the New Brunswick Open Access Transmission Tariff (NB OATT) and as set out in Table 5.0.2;
- 3. An Order approving the revenue requirement of \$15.6 million for Schedule 1 of the NB OATT at rates set out in Table 5.0.2;
- 4. An Order approving the non-Capital Support Charge Rate of 5.03 percent as contained in Schedule 9 of the NB OATT and set out in Table 5.0.2;
- 5. An Order approving the revenue requirement of \$5.9 million for Schedule 2 of the OATT at rates set out in Table 8.1.1;
- 6. An Order approving the rates contained in Schedules 3, 5, and 6 of the NB OATT and as set out in Table 9.1.1;
- 7. An Order approving changes to the NB OATT as set out in Attachment 1 of the accompanying evidence (List of Proposed Changes to the NB OATT);

- 8. An Order approving the Transmission Real Power Loss Factor (TRPL) value of 3.3 percent as well as a change in the calculation methodology for the TRPL; and,
- 9. Such other Orders and/or directions with respect to any other matters as the Board sees fit.

The Board will hold a Pre-Hearing Conference via the Zoom Web Conference platform on Tuesday, January 25, 2022, commencing at 9:00 a.m. (Atlantic Time). Interested parties may attend and make representations about the procedure to be followed and any other relevant matters.

Parties who intend to intervene should register by visiting the Rules of Procedure section of the Board's website at <u>www.nbeub.ca</u> and complete the "Intervener Request" form, specifying Matter No. 513. The form should be completed and filed with the Board no later than Friday, January 21 at 4 p.m. (Atlantic Time), at <u>general@nbeub.ca</u> or by calling 1-866-766-2782. Parties are to indicate the official language in which they wish to be heard.

The application and supporting documents may be viewed on the Board's website at <u>www.nbeub.ca</u> under Matter No. 513.

New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board

P.O. Box 5001 Suite 1400, 15 Market Square Saint John, NB E2L 1E8 Telephone: (506) 658-2504 Telecopier: (506) 643-7300 E-Mail: general@nbeub.ca Website: www.nbeub.ca